1

3

4 5

6 7

8

10 11

12

13 14

15

16 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

[Supporting Senate Bill 1414—California Fair Share Healthcare Act.]

Resolution supporting SB 1414, the California Fair Share Health Care Act.

WHEREAS, On February 22, 2006, State Senator Carole Migden introduced SB 1414, also known as the "California Fair Share Health Care Act," which has been referred to the Senate Health Committee; and

WHEREAS, The bill would require an employer with 10,000 or more employees in the state to spend a specified percentage of the total wages the employer pays to ensure that these Californians receive healthcare; and,

WHEREAS, The state of Maryland has enacted a similar law, overriding a veto of that state's governor; and,

WHEREAS, A copy of SB 1414 is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in <u>060383</u>
File No. , which is hereby declared to be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; and,

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco has long stood for providing accessible, affordable, quality healthcare to our residents; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco supports Senate Bill 1414 and urges its swift passage and approval by the Governor; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors directs the Clerk of the Board to forward a copy of this resolution to members of our state legislative delegation.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

060383

Date Passed:

Resolution supporting SB 1414, the California Fair Share Health Care Act.

March 28, 2006 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Alioto-Pier, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick,

Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval Excused: 1 - Ammiano

File No. 060383

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on March 28, 2006 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

3/30/06

Date Approved

Mayor Gavin Newsom

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board